

NO. 19-\_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

ILMA ALEXANDRA SORIANO NUNEZ,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JOSE C. CAMPOS

*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*

THE LAW OFFICE OF JOSE C. CAMPOS, ESQ.  
251 E. BROAD ST.  
BETHLEHEM, PA 18018  
(610) 868-2230  
JC@JCCAMPOS LAW.COM

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual and Procedural Background .....	2
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
Mootness .....	5
CONCLUSION.....	7
APPENDIX .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982) .....	6
<i>United States v. Ailon-Ailon</i> , 875 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Benitez</i> , 919 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>United States v. Veloz Alonso</i> , 910 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	5
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 6
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	1, 6
U. S. Const. amend. VIII .....	1, 6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
8 U.S.C. §§ 1101-1178 .....	3, 5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3142(d) .....	2, 3, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3145(c) .....	2, 4, 6
18 U.S.C. §§ 3141 et seq. .....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>Immigration, Citizenship, and the Federal Justice System</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice (August 22, 2019) .....	6
